TAB 12

1604.06 and 1604.07 Filing ReqXiremenW SchedXles

Page 230

PITTSFIELD AQUEDUCT COMPANY, INC.
COMPUTATION OF REVENUE DEFICIENCY Schedule A
For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2019 Perm-Conventional

 TEST YEAR
PRO FORMA

ADJUSTMENTS
PRO FORMA
TEST YEAR

Consolidated Rate Base (Sch 3) 3,234,472$   (2,263,803)$   970,669$

RATE of Return (1)   3.81% 3.81%

Income Required 123,107$   36,945$

Adjusted Net Operating Income (Sch 1) 46,620$   (47,800)$   (1,180)$

Deficiency 76,487$   35,765$

Tax Factor (2) 72.92% 72.92%

Revenue Deficiency 104,896$   49,048$

Water Revenues 771,874$   (147,539)$   624,336$

Add: City Bond Fixed Revenue Requirement -$   147,539$

Water Revenues with CBFRR 771,874$   771,874$

Proposed Revenue Inc. 13.59% 6.35%

New Revenue Levels 876,770$   820,922$

Notes:

(1)  See Schedule 1 in the 1604.08 Schedules

(2)  See Tax Factor Tab in 1604.06 schedules

Page 231

Schedule A

Ptroposed

12 Months

Ending 12/31/19

PRO FORMA

Adjustments to

2019 Test Year

PRO FORMA 12

Months Ending

12/31/19

Perm Rate

PRO FORMA

Adjustments based

on FIVE YEAR

AVE

Perm Rate Based

on Five Year Ave

City Bond Fixed Revenue Requirement (CBFRR) 147,539$   (1) -$   147,539$   -$   147,539$

Material Operating Expense Revenue Requirement (MOERR) 605,988$   (2) (7,518)$   (4) 598,470$   66$   598,536$

Material Operating Expense Factor (MOEF) 1.0   1.0   1.060

Material Operating Expense Revenue Requirement (MOERR) 605,988$   598,470$   634,448$

Non Material Operating Expense Revenue Requirement (NOERR) 8,993$   -$   8,993$   -$   8,993$

Debt Service Revenue Requirement (DSRR 1.0) 67,791$   (3) 36$   67,828$   -$   67,828$

Principal and Interest Coverage Requirement 1.00   1.00   1.00   -   1.10

Total Debt Service Requirement with 0.1 DSRR included 67,791$   36$   67,828$   -$   74,611$

Revenue Requirement 830,311$   (7,482)$   813,837$   66$   865,590$

Less Other Operating Revenues 2,663$   -$   2,663$   -$   2,663$

Revenues required from Customer Classes 827,648$   (7,482)$   811,174$   66$   862,927$

Total Current Revenues, exclusive of other revenues and excluding CBFRR 624,336$   -$   624,336$   4,270$   628,606$

Add: City Bond Fixed Revenue Requirement 147,539$   -$   147,539$   -$   147,539$

Current Water Revenues with CBFRR 771,874$   -$   771,874$   4,270$   776,144$

Proposed Percent Revenue Increase 7.23% 5.09% 11.18%

Principal and Interest Coverage Requirement -   1.10

Notes:
(1)  The CBFRR includes the revenues necessary to repay the City Bond per 1604.06 Sch 1 Attach A Pg 2
(2)  Operating Expense Revenue requirement is the sum of the Total Operating Expenses, Property Tax Expense, and Amortization Expense from 1604.06 Sch 1
(3)  Annual Principal and Interest payments for debt associated with all plant in service as of 12/31/2019 per 1604.08, Schedule 5
(4)  2019 Test Year Proforma per 1604.06 Sch 1
(5)  Annual Principal and Interest payments for repayment of intercompany debt as of 12/31/2019 per 1604.08, Schedule 5

[…]

Overall Rate of Return

For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2019

Average

Cost

Capital Component Amount Ratio Rate Rate

Long-term Debt 1,312,186$   64.58% 3.25% (2) 2.10%

Intercompany Debt (3) 14,674$   0.72% 3.31% 0.02%

Preferred Stock -$   0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Common Equity 705,066$   34.70% 4.85% (1) 1.68%
Overall Rate of Return 2,031,926$   100.00% 3.81%

Notes:

(1) The return on equity based on Order 25,292 in DW 11-026 is as follows:
Average 2019 30 year Treasury bonds 1.85%

Plus 3.0% 3.00%
Total 4.85%

(2) Per Order 25,230 in DW 10-091, the interest rate as reflected on Schedules 5 is
   calculated on debt net of debt issuance costs

Page 233

Schedule 1

Perm-Conventional

Account

Number

TWELVE

MONTHS

12/31/19

PRO FORMA

ADJUSTMENTS

PRO FORMA 12

MONTHS

12/31/19

TWELVE

MONTHS

12/31/18

TWELVE

MONTHS

12/31/17

Water Sales 461 & 462 771,874$   (147,539)$   (8) 624,336$   788,388$   788,657$
Other Operating Revenue 471 2,663   -   2,663   3,171   3,435

   Total Revenues 774,537   (147,539)   626,999   791,559   792,092

Production Expenses 601 to 652 131,316   1,537   (1) 132,853   128,290   116,764
Transmission & Distribution Expense 660 to 678 61,179   3,117   (2) 64,296   73,811   82,996
Customer Acct & Collection Exp 902 to 904 15,594   (422)   (3) 15,173   12,552   18,126
Administrative & General Expense 920 to 950 26,789   623   (2) 27,413   23,978   19,654
Inter Div Management Fee 930 174,537   1,385   (3) 175,922   183,320   172,080

   Total Operating Expense 409,416   6,241   415,657   421,952   409,621

Depreciation Exp/Acq Adj (Credit) 403 101,572   (27,111)   (4) 74,462   101,836   103,390
Amortization Expense: CIAC 405 (22,985)   -   (22,985)   (22,986)   (23,072)
Amortization Expense  407 37,435   (34,349)   (5) 3,086   36,630   35,923
Property Taxes 408.1 187,692   (230)   (6) 187,462   181,659   211,656
Income Tax 409 to 410 14,787   (44,289)   (7) (29,502)   110,837   17,053

   Total Operating Deductions 318,501   (105,979)   212,522   407,975   344,950

   Net Operating Income 46,620$   (47,800)$   (1,180)$   (38,368)$   37,521$

Notes:

 (1) adjust production expenses for personnel and salary increases and electricity per Schedule 1, Attachment B
 (2) adjust distribution expenses for personnel and salary increases per Schedule 1, Attachment C
 (3) adjust for customer account and collection costs per Schedule 1, Attachment D
 (4) adjust depreciation for additions/deletions to plant assets and the elimination of equity related assets per Schedule 1, Attachment K
 (5) adjust amortization expenses for the elimination of the amortization of the acquisition premium.
 (6) adjust property taxes for additions/deletions to plant assets and valuation adjustment per Schedule 1, Attachment G
 (7) reflect income tax effect on proforma adjustments calculated per Schedule 1, Attachment L
 (8) adjust revenue to eliminate City Bond Fixed Revene Requirement (CBFRR) per Schedule 1, Attachment A, Page 1

PITTSFIELD AQUEDUCT COMPANY, INC.

OPERATING INCOME STATEMENT

For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2019

Page 234

PITTSFIELD AQUEDUCT COMPANY

OPERATING INCOME STATEMENT Schedule 1

For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2019 Proposed

Account

Number

TWELVE

MONTHS

12/31/19

PRO FORMA

Adjustments to

Test Year

PRO FORMA 12

MONTHS

12/31/19

PRO FORMA

Adjustments

based on Five

Year Ave

Perm Rate Based

on Five Year Ave

TWELVE

MONTHS

12/31/18

TWELVE

MONTHS

12/31/17

Water Sales 460 to 462 771,874$   -$   771,874$   4,270$   (9) 776,144$   788,388$   788,657$
Other Operating Revenue 471 2,663   -   2,663   2,663$   3,171   3,435

   Total Revenues 774,537   -   774,537   4,270   -   778,807   791,559   3,435

Operating Expenses

Production Expenses 601 to 652 131,316   1,537   (1) 132,853   66   (10) 132,919   128,290   116,764
Transmission & Distribution Expenses 660 to 678 61,179   3,117   (2) 64,296   -   64,296   73,811   82,996
Customer Acct & Collection Exp 902 to 904 15,594   (422)   (3) 15,173   15,173   12,552   18,126
Administrative & General Expense 920 to 950 26,789   623   (4) 27,413   27,413   23,978   19,654

Inter Div Management Fee 930 174,537   1,385   (5) 175,922   175,922   183,320   172,080

Amortization Expense 407 3,086   -   (6) 3,086   3,086   3,088   3,088

Property Taxes 408.1 187,692   (230) (7) 187,462   187,462   181,659   211,656

Income Tax 409 to 410 14,787   (13,529)   (8) 1,258   -   1,258   110,837   17,053

   Total Operating Expense 614,981   (7,518)   607,463   66   607,529   717,535   641,418

Notes:

 (1) adjust production expenses for personnel and salary increases and electricity per Schedule 1, Attachment B
 (2) adjust distribution expenses for personnel and salary increases per Schedule 1, Attachment C
 (3) adjust for customer account and collection costs per Schedule 1, Attachment D
 (4) adjust for Admin & General expenses per Schedule 1, Attachment E
 (5) adjust Management Fees Schedule 1 Attachment F
 (6) adjust amortization expenses for additions/deletions and eliminations to deferred charges per Schedule 1, Attachment H
 (7) adjust property taxes for additions/deletions to plant assets and valuation adjustment per Schedule 1, Attachment G

[…]

Pro Forma FIT Tax 34%
Therefore:

(150,939)$   21% (31,697)$

Sub Total (31,697)$

TOTAL INCOME TAXES PRO FORMA: (44,289)$

Note:

(1) Per Order 25,292 in DW 11-026, the Schedule 1, Attachment F, Adjustment I C,
eliminates the amortization of the Municipal Acquisition Regulatory Asset (MARA).
The MARA amortization was not tax affected/subject to tax and is considered
a permanent difference item between book and taxable income. Therefore,
the Amortization Pro Form Amount reflected does not include the elimination of
the MARA amortization as it has no tax impact:
Total Amortization Expense Pro Forma
(Schedule 1, Attachment H) -$
Less: MARA Amortization (Adjustment I C) (34,349)$
Net Amortization Expense Pro Forma 34,349$

Page 248

Pittsfield Aqueduct Company Schedule 1A

Property Taxes

For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2019

TOWN TAX YEAR TEST YEAR

TOTAL BILL

FOR TAX

YEAR 2019

TOTAL

EXPENSE FOR

2019

PRO FORMA

PROPERTY

TAX

PROPERTY TAX

ADJUSTMENTS

(1)

 PRO FORMA

PROPERTY TAX

ADJUSTMENT

Dec-18 Jun-19 Dec-19

PITTSFIELD 04/01/19 -
03/31/20

01/01/19-
12/31/19

000017-000000 142,462$   143,147$   72,601.00   72,508.00   69,954.00
000042-000000 294   296   150.00   150.00   144.00
000001-000000 497   499   253.00   253.00   244.00
000013-000000 788   792   402.00   401.00   387.00
000014-000000 1,034   1,039   526.00   526.00   508.00
000006-000000 1,902   1,911   969.00   968.00   934.00
000007-000000 1,279   1,285   651.00   651.00   628.00
000008-000000 1,313   1,319   669.00   668.00   645.00
000010-000000 1,414   1,421   721.00   720.00   694.00
000010-000001 494   497   252.00   251.00   243.00
000012-000001 574   577   292.00   292.00   282.00
000013-000000 1,653   1,661   842.00   841.00   812.00
000014-000000 1,469   1,476   749.00   748.00   721.00
000015-000000 1,598   1,606   814.00   813.00   785.00
000016-000000 1,098   1,104   560.00   559.00   539.00
000003-000000 7,477   7,513   3,811.00   3,806.00   3,671.00
000002-000000 1,073   1,078   547.00   546.00   527.00
000003-000000 469   471   239.00   239.00   230.00

166,888$   167,690$   (802)$   470$   (332)$   85,048.00   84,940.00   81,948.00

STATE OF NH 04/01/19 -
03/31/20

01/01/19-
12/31/19 19,254$   19,254$   -$   101   101$   19,841.00   19,254.00

186,142$   186,944$   (802)$   572$   (230)$   -

(1)  Net value of change in property taxes for plant added or retired in 2019 per Sch 1A, Attach A and Attach B.

Page 249

Pittsfield Aqueduct Company

Taxable Assets Additions Schedule 1A Attachment A
For Twleve Months Ended December 31, 2019

Asset ID Description Placed In Service  Book Cost
Tax Rate

 Local   Property

Tax

Town or Department: Pittsfield

Asset Type:  PAC ELECTRIC PUMPING EQUIPMENT: PUMPS

Asset GL Acct #: 311210-6000-001
600-00000050 Pittsfield: Boost Pump and Motor Rebuild 7/1/2019 $1,320.90 30.66   40.50
Subtotal:  311210-6000-001 $1,320.90 40.50